

# EAST CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE GRANGE, NUTHOLT LANE, ELY, CAMBRIDGESHIRE CB7 4EE

Telephone: Ely (01353) 665555 www.eastcambs.gov.uk

Further to your information request FOI/EIR 23/24-161, please find your question and our response below.

#### Request:

I am seeking information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding:

- 1. How many incidents of 'fly tipping' (Environmental Protection Act 1990) were reported to you in each of the years 2021-22 and 2022-23?
- 2. How much did it cost in each year to collect and dispose of fly-tipped material?
- 3. How many prosecutions (including fixed penalty notices) in respect of 'fly tipping' (Environmental Protection Act 1990) were undertaken by you or on your behalf in each of the years 2021-22 and 2022-23?

### Response:

1.

2021/22 - 739

2022/23 - 535

These numbers constitute the number of actual fly tips. The reported number does not adjust for multiple reports of the same tip or mis reported matters that were not fly tips, fly tips that were reported to this district that occurred in a different jurisdiction for example.

2. Fly Tipping is dealt with both Environmental Services and the Waste department. The costs for dealing and clearing fly tips are not separated from other services within these departments. We therefore do not hold this information.

### 3. 2021

- o Householder duty of care 4
- Fly tipping 6
- Waste documents business (carrier licence/waste transfer) 4
- Prosecutions 0

## 2022

- Householder duty of care 10
- Fly tipping 3
- Waste documents business (carrier licence/waste transfer) 2
- Prosecutions 0

This concludes your request FOI/EIR 23/24-161.

If information has been refused please treat this as a Refusal Notice for the purposes of the Act.

If you disagree with our decision or are otherwise unhappy with how we have dealt with your request in the first instance you may approach foi@eastcambs.gov.uk and request a review. A request for review must be made in no more than 40 working days from the date of this email.

Should you remain dissatisfied with the outcome you have a right under s50 of the Freedom of Information Act to appeal against the decision by contacting the Information Commissioner, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow SK9 5AF.